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Honorable Robert A. Jones, Jr.

Attorney, Birmingham Racing Commission

Jones & Berry, P.C.

1205 North 19th Street

Birmingham, Alabama  35234
Birmingham Racing Commission – Alabama State Fair Authority – Funds – Jefferson County
The Birmingham Racing Commission is authorized to reallocate and disburse the net revenues allocated to the Alabama State Fair Authority from 2003 to the present in accordance with section 11-65-36 of the Code of Alabama.
Dear Mr. Jones:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Birmingham Racing Commission.
QUESTION


May the Birmingham Racing Commission reallocate and disburse the proceeds allocated to the Alabama State Fair Authority pursuant to section 11-65-36(13) of the Code of Alabama?
FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Your request states that the Alabama State Fair Authority (“Authority”) filed for bankruptcy on June 24, 1994; the Authority ceased to operate in 2002; the plan for payment of its debts was confirmed on April 4, 2003; and the bankruptcy case was terminated on January 26, 2004.  You further state that the Authority has had no board meetings or appointments of board members since 2002.  The Birmingham Racing Commission (“Commission”) has withheld distributions from net revenues due the Authority since 2003.

This Office has explained that “[t]he Birmingham Racing Commission, established pursuant to Code of Alabama 1975, § 11-65-1, et seq., is required to distribute its net proceeds from fees and other income to certain governmental and private entities according to the provisions of § 11-65-36.”  Opinion to Honorable Michael G. Kendrick, Chairman, Birmingham Racing Commission, dated October 18, 1991, A.G. No. 92-00036, at 1-2.  Section 11-65-36(13) provides that “[o]ne-half of one percent of the net revenues shall be allocated to the Alabama State Fair Authority established pursuant to Act No. 215 enacted at the 1947 Regular Session of the Legislature of Alabama.”  Ala. Code § 11-65-36(13) (2008).  

Section 11-65-36 specifically provides for reallocation of revenues in certain circumstances, such as “nonexistence of any public body or any public or private institution or organization entitled to receive such allocation.”  Ala. Code § 11-65-36 (2008) (emphasis added).  This Office does not, however, address whether the Authority remains a valid legal entity.  As this Office has observed, questions involving bankruptcy “become[] one of federal bankruptcy law.”  Opinion to Honorable Walter E. Penry, Jr., Member, House of Representatives, dated January 3, 2002, A.G. No. 2002-106, at 3.  Opinions of this Office are limited to matters of state law.

Regardless, the statute prefaces the non-exhaustive list under which reallocation is appropriate by broadly stating that “[i]f any allocation of any portion of the net commission revenues pursuant to any provision of this section cannot be made for any reason (including, without limitation thereto . . .”  Ala. Code § 11-65-36 (2008) (emphasis added).  Accordingly, as there is no longer any person or mechanism associated with the Authority to receive distributions from the Commission, the Commission is authorized to reallocate the Authority’s allocation, as provided by section 11-65-36 of the Code of Alabama.
CONCLUSION


The Birmingham Racing Commission is authorized to reallocate and disburse the net revenues allocated to the Alabama State Fair Authority from 2003 to the present in accordance with section 11-65-36 of the Code.

I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Ward Beeson of my staff.

Sincerely,

LUTHER STRANGE
Attorney General

By:

BRENDA F. SMITH
Chief, Opinions Division

LS/GWB
1344634/159289

